UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD PANEL

Before the Licensing Board: DOCKETED 02/01/08

G. Paul Bollwerk, Ill, Chairman SERVED  02/01/08

Nicholas G. Trikouros
Dr. James F. Jackson

In the Matter of Docket No. 52-011-ESP
SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING CO. ASLBP No. 07-850-01-ESP-BD01
(Early Site Permit for Vogtle ESP Site) February 1, 2008

MEMORANDUM AND ORDER
(Revised General Schedule)

In its September 2007 letter advising the Licensing Board and the parties of the public
availability of its safety evaluation report (SER) with open items, the NRC staff indicated that its
current schedule calls for the final SER (FSER) for this proceeding to be issued on August 6,
2008 (rather than the mid-May 2008 date formerly specified). The Board previously has noted
the importance of both the estimated FSER and final environmental impact statement dates in
scheduling for this proceeding. See Licensing Board Memorandum (Issuance of Draft
Environmental Impact Statement) (Sept. 7, 2007) at 1-2 (unpublished). To reflect the new date
for the FSER, in accord with 10 C.F.R. § 2.332(d) the Board is issuing the attached revised
general schedule that, consistent with 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2), provides for the possible

submission and litigation of new contentions relating to the FSER.
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Any comments regarding this memorandum and order shall be filed within five days after
it is served.
It is so ORDERED.
FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD'

/RA/
G. Paul Bollwerk, lli
CHAIRMAN

Rockville, Maryland

February 1, 2008

' Copies of this memorandum and order were sent this date by Internet e-mail
transmission and the agency’s E-Filingl system to counsel for (1) applicant Southern Nuclear
Operating Co.; (2) Joint Intervenors; and (3) the staff.
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

In the Matter of

SOUTHERN NUCLEAR OPERATING
COMPANY

(Early Site Permit for the Vogtle ESP Site)

)
)
)
)
)
)

Docket No. 52-011-ESP

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB MEMORANDUM AND ORDER (REVISED
GENERAL SCHEDULE) have been served upon the following persons by Electronic Information

Exchange.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Nicholas G. Trikouros

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ngt@nrc.gov

Ann P. Hodgdon, Esq.

Jonathan M. Rund, Esq.,

Robert M. Weisman, Esq.

Kathryn L. Winsberg, Esq.

Brett M. Klukan, Esq.

Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - O-15 D21

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: aph@nrc.gov; jimr3@nrc.gov;

rmw@nrc.gov; kliw@nrc.gov; bmk1@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

G. Paul Bollwerk, Ill, Chair

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: gpb@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

James Jackson

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: jackson538@comcast.net

Kenneth C. Hairston, Esq.

M. Stanford Blanton, Esq.

Peter D. LeJeune, Esq.

Balch & Bingham LLP

1710 Sixth Avenue North

Birmingham, Alabama 35203-2014

E-mail: kchairston@balch.com;
sblanton@balch.com; plejeune@balch.com
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Moanica M. Caston, Esq.

Southern Nuclear Operating Company, Inc.
40 Inverness Center Parkway

P.O. Box 1295, Bin B-022

Birmingham, AL 35201-1295

E-mail: mcaston@southernco.com

Kathryn M. Sutton, Esq.

Steven P. Frantz, Esq.

Paul M. Bessette, Esq.

Mary Freeze, Admin. Assist.
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP
Co-Counsel for Southern Nuclear Operating
Company, Inc.

1111 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20004

E-mail: ksutton@morganlewis.com
sfrantz@morganlewis.com
pbessette@morganlewis.com
mfreeze@morganlewis.com

Mary Maclean D. Asbill, Esq.
Lawrence D. Sanders, Esq.
Turner Environmental Law Clinic
Emory University School of Law
1301 Clifton Road

Atlanta, GA 30322

E-mail: masbill@law.emory.edu;
lawrence.sanders@emory.edu

Charles R. Pierce

Southern Company Services, Inc.
600 North 18" Street, BIN B056
Birmingham, AL 35291-0300
E-mail: crpierce@southernco.com

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 1% day of February 2008

Diane Curran, Esq.

Harmon, Curran, Spielberg &
Eisenberg, L.L.P.

1726 M Street, NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20036

E-mail: dcurran@harmoncurran.com

Margaret Parish

Law Clerk

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: map4@nrc.gov

C. Grady Moore, lll, Esq.
Balch & Bingham, LLP

1901 6™ Avenue, Suite 2600
Birmingham, AL 35203
E-mail: gmoore@balch.com

[Original signed by Adria T. Byrdsonq]

Office of the Secretary of the Commission
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